

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

---

**BILLITTERI v SECURITIES  
AMERICA, INC., ET AL. (Provident  
Royalties Litigation)**

---

**3:09-cv-01568-F  
AND RELATED CASES**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
ALL ACTIONS**

---

**C. RICHARD TOOMEY, et al v.  
SECURITIES AMERICA, Inc., et al**

---

**3:10-cv-01833**

**IN RE: MEDICAL CAPITAL  
SECURITIES LITIGATION**

---

**Case No. ML 10-2145 DOC  
(RNBx) (C.D. Cal.)**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
McCoy, SAV09-1084 DOC (RNBx) C.D.  
Cal.)**

---

**Limited Transfer for settlement  
purposes as Case No. 3-11-cv  
00191-F (N.D. Tex)**

**NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION,  
INC.'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

**I. The States’ Role In Protecting Investors Under The Joint State Federal Regulatory Scheme Is Vital and Should Not Be Limited.....3**

**A. The States’ Sovereign Immunity, Guaranteed Under The Eleventh Amendment, Allows The States To Proceed With Their Cases.....5**

**B. The Court Should Also Abstain From Interfering With The States’ Proceedings Under *Burford* and *Younger*. .....7**

**i. The Court Should Abstain From Issuing The Requested Injunction Under *Burford*. .....7**

**ii. In The Alternative, The Court Should Abstain From Issuing The Requested Injunction Under *Younger*.....10**

**II. Enjoining State Securities Regulators Is Not Warranted Where State Administrative Remedies Have Not Been Exhausted.....12**

**III. The All Writs Act Cannot Be Used To Enjoin State Enforcement Actions And Thus Preempt Their Authority.....14**

**IV. Enjoining Pending State Court Proceedings Would Violate Supreme Court Precedent Preventing Federal District Courts From Invoking The All-Writs Act Where There Is No In Rem Jurisdiction.....15**

**A. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Held That Parallel In Personam State Actions Do Not Interfere With The Jurisdiction Of A Federal Court.....16**

**i. Cases interpreting the Anti-Injunction Act’s “necessary in aid of jurisdiction” exception are instructive when interpreting the “necessary in aid of jurisdiction” power under the All-Writs Act.....16**

**ii. Supreme Court Precedent Narrowly Limits The All-Writs Act In Regard To In Personam Actions.....17**

**B. The Proceedings Can Only Be Properly Characterized As Parallel In Personam Actions. ....17**

<b>C.</b>	<b>The Instant Case Is Materially Distinguishable From The Baldwin Line Of Cases That Diverge From Supreme Court Precedent. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>i.</b>	<b>There Is No “Res-Like” Limited Fund Settlement That Would Transform An Otherwise In Personam Action Into A Virtual In Rem Action. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>ii.</b>	<b>This Case Does Not Involve A State Attack On The Jurisdiction Of The Federal Court. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>21</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 5

*Allied Mktg. Group v. CDL Mktg., Inc.*,  
878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 12

*Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 5

*Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak*,  
501 U.S. 775 (1991)..... 5

*Burford v. Sun Oil Co.*,  
319 U.S. 315 (1943)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

*Cherokee Pump & Equip. Inc. v. Aurora Pump*,  
38 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 12

*College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.*,  
527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... 6

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 8, 9

*Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.*,  
535 U.S. 743 (2002)..... 6

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 5

*Hans v. Louisiana*,  
134 U.S. 1 (1890)..... 6

*House the Homeless, Inc. v. Widnall*,  
94 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 12

*Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.*,  
420 U.S. 592 (1975)..... 11

*In re Baldwin-United Corp.*,  
770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21

*Juidice v. Vail*,

430 U.S. 327 (1977)..... 11

*Kimel v. Florida. Bd. of Regents*,  
528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 6

*Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.*,  
260 U.S. 226, (1922)..... 15, 17

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.*,  
616 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 13, 14

*Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n.*,  
457 U.S. 423 (1982)..... 10, 11

*Moore v. Sims*,  
442 U.S. 415 (1979)..... 11

*Nev. Dept. of Human Res. v. Hibbs*,  
538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... 5

*New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of New Orleans*,  
491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 8, 9

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
338 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002). ..... 16

*Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 619 (1986)..... 11, 12

*Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
No. 09 Civ. 8154, 2009 WL 4884158 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2009)..... 14

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard, Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 20

*Penn. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
474 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 14

*Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.*,  
506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... 6

*Ret. Sys. of Ala. v. J.P. Morgan*,  
386 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 18

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 6, 7

*Shortess v. Louisiana*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65833 (M.D.L.A. 2010)..... 17

*Singh v. Duane Morris LLP*,  
538 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*Trainor v. Hernandez*,  
431 U.S. 434 (1977)..... 11

*U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Amaranth Advisors, LLC*,  
523 F.Supp.2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 16

*Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 12

*Vendo Co. v. Lektro Vend Corp.*,  
433 U.S. 623 (1977)..... 15, 17

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 7, 10, 11, 12

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77p.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....16

28 U.S.C. § 2283.....16, 17

National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110  
Stat. 3416 (1996).....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ALAN R. PALMITER, SECURITIES REGULATION § 1.4 (2d ed. 2002). .....4
